• Offers a focused range of quality products at competitive prices

• Selling predominantly for cash

• 318 stores and expanding (256 Cashbuild, 61 P&L Hardware and

one Cashbuild DIY)

CASHBUILD RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 JUNE 2020

Notes

5

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS - STATUTORY

Headline earnings

R259m

(22%)

(60%)

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

16 17 18 19 20

Rm

1st Half 2nd Half

Revenue

R10.1bn

(1%)

(13%)

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

16 17 18 19 20

Rb
n

1st Half 2nd Half

Operating profit

R520m

5%

(19%)

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

16 17 18 19 20

Rm

1st Half 2nd Half

Net asset value per share

R84.70

0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
90

100

16 17 18 19 20

Ra
nd

7% 40%7%

• Modified retrospective approach selected for IFRS 16 adoption
• FY2020 Includes IFRS 16 / FY2019 includes IAS17 and 53rd week

CASHBUILD RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 JUNE 20206

01
Financial
review

CASHBUILD RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 JUNE 2020

Notes

Notes

8

COMPARABLE YEAR-ON-YEAR
(COVID-19 IMPACT AND IFRS 16 & IAS 17)

R’m

Audited
Jun 2020

(52
Weeks) COVID IFRS 16

Pro forma
Jun 2020

(52 Weeks) %

Pro forma
Jun 2019

(52 Weeks) IAS 17
53rd

Week

Audited
Jun 2019

(53
Weeks)

Revenue 10 091 621 10 712 1 10 622 (199) 10 821

Gross profit 2 525 144 2 669 - 2 665 (55) 2 720

Gross profit % 25.0 23.2 24.9 25.1 27.6 25.1

Operating expenses 2 005 35 149 2 189 3 2 135 (23) (3) 2 161

Operating expenses % 19.9 20.4 20.1 20.0

Operating profit 520 109 (149) 480 (10) 530 23 (52) 559

Operating profit % 5.2 4.5 5.0 5.2

Net financing
(cost)/income (126) 2 188 64 19 54 - - 54

Profit for the year 273 76 28 377 (10) 419 23 (36) 432

Earnings per share
(cents) 1 177 337 123 1 636 (10) 1 823 102 (160) 1 881

7

INCOME STATEMENT
STATUTORY YEAR-ON-YEAR

R’000

Audited
Jun 2020

(52 Weeks)

Audited
Jun 2019

(53 Weeks) % change

Revenue 10 090 910 10 821 235 (7)

Gross profit 2 525 050 2 720 006 (7)

Gross profit % 25.0 25.1

Operating expenses 2 004 738 2 160 981 (7)

Operating expenses % 19.9 20.0

Operating profit 520 312 559 025 (7)

Operating profit % 5.2 5.2

Net financing (cost)/income (126 336) 53 688 (>100)

Profit for the year 272 670 432 419 (37)

Earnings per share (cents) 1 176.7 1 881.3 (37)

Dividend per share (cents) 707.0 855.0 (17)

[…]

decreased with 10% and our 22 new stores provided a 3% increase. Gross profit decreased by 7% with gross profit percentage
decreasing from 25.1% to 25.0%. This was achieved in tough trading conditions impacted by Covid-19 with selling price inflation
of 2%.

Operating expenses, including new stores, remained well controlled and decreased by 7% (existing stores 10% and new stores
contributed a 3% increase) resulting in operating profit decreasing by 7%. Basic earnings per share decreased by 37% with
headline earnings per share also decreasing by 40% from the prior year.

The effective tax rate of 30.8% for the period is higher than that of the previous period due to a decrease in exempt income and
an increase in disallowable charges relating to share-based payments.

   Audited   Unaudited   Unaudited   Audited   IFRS 16
   actual   Pro forma   Pro forma   actual IFRS 16 adoption
   2020   2020   % 2019   53rd 2019 adoption 1 July
R’million   (52 wks) COVID-19 IFRS 16  (52 wks)   Change (52 wks) IAS 17 week  (53 wks) impact 2019

Comprehensive income
Revenue   10 091 621 – 10 712   1 10 622 – (199) 10 821
Gross profit   2 525 144 – 2 669   – 2 665 – (55) 2 720
Operating expenses   2 005 35 149 2 189   3 2 135 (23) (3) 2 161
Operating profit   520 109 (149) 480   (10) 530 23 (52) 559
Finance costs   (126) 2 188 64   19 54 – – 54
Profit before tax   394 110 39 543   (7) 584 23 (52) 613
Headline earnings   259 76 28 363   (14) 421 23 (36) 434
Earnings per share (cents)   1 176.7 336.6 122.9 1 636.2   (10.3) 1 823.5 101.9 (159.7) 1 881.3
Headline earnings per share (cents)   1 138.5 336.6 122.9 1 598.0   (13.7) 1 852.5 101.9 (159.8) 1 910.4

Financial position
Property, plant and equipment   2 395 – (1 270) 1 125   – 1 129 – – 1 129 1 225 2 354
Deferred tax   64 – (95) (31)   28 (24) (53) – 29 31 59
Lease liabilities   (1 615) – 1 615 –   – – – – – (1 518) (1 518)
Deferred operating lease liability   – – – –   – – 185 – (185) 185 –
Shareholders’ equity   (2 155) (76) (178) (2 409)   3 (2 337) (23) 36 (2 350) 149 (2 201)
Net asset value per share (cents)   8 470 306 713 9 489   11 8 584 93 (145) 8 636 (596) 8 040

CASHBUILD RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 JUNE 2020 56

Cash and cash equivalents increased to R1,952 million due to payments to suppliers effected after the current year end, as well
as reduced stock levels in the current year. Stock levels, including new stores, have decreased by 18% with overall stockholding
at 60 days (2019: 84 days) at year end. Net asset value per share declined 2%, from 8 636 cents (June 2019) to 8 470 cents.

During the year, Cashbuild opened 11 new stores (eight Cashbuild stores and three P&L Hardware stores), refurbished 15 stores
and relocated one Cashbuild store. Cashbuild closed eight stores (seven Cashbuild stores and one P&L Hardware store).

[…]

The impact of COVID-19/lockdown on revenue as a result of stores closing during the lockdown is estimated to be a decrease of
R621 million. Based on forecasts performed before lockdown on the basis of year to date trends, the estimated R621 million is the
difference between the forecast and actual achieved during the lockdown level 5 period.

Prospects
Group revenue for the six weeks after year end has increased by 22% on the comparable six week period. Management believe
trading conditions will remain extremely challenging due to the weakness of the national economy impacting negatively on
customers’ disposable income. This information has neither been reviewed nor audited by the company’s auditor.

   Audited   Unaudited   Unaudited   Audited   IFRS 16
   actual   Pro forma   Pro forma   actual IFRS 16 adoption
   2020   2020   % 2019   53rd 2019 adoption 1 July
R’million   (52 wks) COVID-19 IFRS 16  (52 wks)   Change (52 wks) IAS 17 week  (53 wks) impact 2019

Comprehensive income
Revenue   10 091 621 – 10 712   1 10 622 – (199) 10 821
Gross profit   2 525 144 – 2 669   – 2 665 – (55) 2 720
Operating expenses   2 005 35 149 2 189   3 2 135 (23) (3) 2 161
Operating profit   520 109 (149) 480   (10) 530 23 (52) 559
Finance costs   (126) 2 188 64   19 54 – – 54
Profit before tax   394 110 39 543   (7) 584 23 (52) 613
Headline earnings   259 76 28 363   (14) 421 23 (36) 434
Earnings per share (cents)   1 176.7 336.6 122.9 1 636.2   (10.3) 1 823.5 101.9 (159.7) 1 881.3
Headline earnings per share (cents)   1 138.5 336.6 122.9 1 598.0   (13.7) 1 852.5 101.9 (159.8) 1 910.4

Financial position
Property, plant and equipment   2 395 – (1 270) 1 125   – 1 129 – – 1 129 1 225 2 354
Deferred tax   64 – (95) (31)   28 (24) (53) – 29 31 59
Lease liabilities   (1 615) – 1 615 –   – – – – – (1 518) (1 518)
Deferred operating lease liability   – – – –   – – 185 – (185) 185 –
Shareholders’ equity   (2 155) (76) (178) (2 409)   3 (2 337) (23) 36 (2 350) 149 (2 201)
Net asset value per share (cents)   8 470 306 713 9 489   11 8 584 93 (145) 8 636 (596) 8 040

CASHBUILD RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 JUNE 202057

Notes to the summary consolidated
financial information

1. Basis of preparation
The summary consolidated annual financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting
Standards (“IFRS”), the presentation and disclosure requirements of IAS 34 – Interim Financial Reporting as required
by the JSE Limited Listings Requirements, the SAICA Financial Reporting Guides as issued by the Accounting Practices
Committee, Financial Pronouncements as issued by the Financial Reporting Standards Council and the requirements of